
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 15th January, 2007 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry - Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01992 564246 Email: ahendryl@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J M Whitehouse (Chairman), J Hart (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, R Church, 
M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, R D'Souza, P House, D Jacobs and R Morgan 
 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy and copies made available to those that request it. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer on 01992 564249. 
 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 

 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 15 January 2007 
 

2 

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of repeated viewing and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
 
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 NOVEMBER 2006  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting the Panel held on 14 November 2006. 
 

 6. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 7. DRAFT DETAILED PORTFOLIO BUDGETS  (Pages 21 - 176) 
 

  (Head of Finance) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. REVISED FOUR YEAR FORCAST  (Pages 177 - 184) 
 

  (Head of Finance) To consider the attached report. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 15 January 2007 
 

3 

 
 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel, the next and last 
meeting programmed for this municipal year is scheduled for 12th February 2007. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PROTOCOL FOR WEBCASTING OF
COUNCIL AND OTHER MEETINGS

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Introduction

The Council has agreed that certain meetings should be the subject of live web
transmission (‘web casting’), or recorded for subsequent transmission. Fixed cameras are
located within the Council Chamber for this purpose and there is a mobile unit for use in
other locations

This protocol has been produced to assist the conduct of web cast meetings and to
ensure that in doing so the Council is compliant with its obligations under the Data
Protection Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998. Accordingly the following will apply
to all meetings to be web cast by the Council:-

Main provisions:

1. The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to request the termination or
suspension of the webcast if in the opinion of the Chairman continuing to webcast
would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting.

This would include:

(i) Public disturbance or other suspension of the meeting;
(ii) Exclusion of public and press being moved and supported;
(iii) Any other reason moved and seconded and supported by the

Council/Committee or Subcommittee.

2. No exempt or confidential agenda items shall be webcast.

3. Subject to paragraph 4 below all archived webcasts will be available to view
on the Council’s website for a period of six months. Council meetings are recorded
onto DVD, which will be stored in accordance with records management procedures.

4. Archived webcasts or parts of webcasts shall only be removed from the
Council’s website if the Monitoring Officer considers that it is necessary because all
or part of the content of the webcast is or is likely to be in breach of any statutory
provision or common law doctrine, for example Data Protection and Human Rights
legislation or provisions relating to confidential or exempt information.

If the Monitoring Officer has decided to take such action she must notify all elected
Members in writing as soon as possible of her decision and the reasons for it via the
Bulletin

Council expects the Chair of the Council and the Monitoring Officer to ensure that
Council meetings are conducted lawfully. Therefore, Council anticipates that the
need to exercise the power set out above will occur only on an exceptional basis.

5. Any elected Member who is concerned about any webcast should raise their
concerns with the Head of Research and Democratic Services

Page 6



Agenda Front Sheets and Signage at Meetings

On the front of each agenda and on signs to be displayed inside and outside the
meeting room there will be the following notice:-

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via
the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in
accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area,
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images
and sound recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of
the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the
upper council chamber public gallery area

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic
Services Officer on 01992 564249.

Meetings of the Area Plans Subcommittees, District Development Control
Committee, Licensing Committee and other ‘Quasi Judicial’ Hearings

In any correspondence notifying applicants, supporters or objectors of the meeting
date on which an application will be heard, the following advice will be included if the
particular meeting has been chosen to be web cast:-

"Please note that Council meetings may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the Authority's Internet site. If you do not wish the hearing of your application to
be filmed, please contact the Senior Democratic Services Officer to discuss their
concerns. The Council will not film speakers if they do not wish to appear in the
webcast“

Conduct of Meetings

At the start of each meeting to be filmed, an announcement will be made to the effect
that the meeting is being or may be web cast, and that the Chairman may also
terminate or suspend the web casting of the meeting, in accordance with this
protocol. This will be confirmed by the Chairman making the following statement:-

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet and will be capable of repeated viewing.

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image
will become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.31 PM 

Members
Present:

J M Whitehouse (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, R Church, R D'Souza, 
P House, D Jacobs and R Morgan 

Other members 
present:

J Knapman and Mrs M Sartin 

Apologies for 
Absence:

M Colling 

Officers Present T Tidey (Head of Human Resources and Performance Management), 
S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), J Gilbert (Head of 
Environmental Services), A Hall (Head of Housing Services), D Macnab 
(Head of Leisure Services), P Maddock (Assistant Head of Finance), 
J Preston (Head of Planning and Economic Development), A Scott (Head 
of Information, Communications and Technology), C O'Boyle (Head of 
Legal, Administration and Estates), C Overend (Policy & Research 
Officer), Mrs J Tautz (Senior Local Land Charges Officer), A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) and B Bassington (Senior Auditor) 

Also in 
attendance:

11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

No Substitute members were reported. 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

No declarations of interest were made. 

13. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 15 AUGUST 2006  

The notes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

14. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The current work programme was noted. 

15. QUARTERLY KPI MONITORING REPORT - 2ND QUARTER.  

The Panel noted that this was the second quarter when the new performance 
monitoring system had been used to provide information on KPI’s. 

On the specific KPI’s the following questions were asked: 

KPI 082a (i) Household Waste Management (recycling): it was noted that there 
were no accurate figures available for the first quarter because for the first six weeks 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 14 November 2006 

2

the Council was with the old supplier and the next six weeks the Council was with the 
new supplier. The figures given are based on Essex County Council figures. It was 
noted that in the district as a whole, recycling is running at the mid 30% mark, in the 
alternative collection areas it is 
[...]
x Local Area Agreement. The meeting noted that the Council is not 
required to subscribe to all the priorities listed, but have agreed to the following: 

Priority 3 – Ensure development is designed to promote healthier living in the built 
environment;
Priority 8 – Keep vulnerable children and young people safe; 
Priority 10 – Reduce crime, the harm caused by illegal drugs and to reassure the 
public reducing the fear of crime;  
Priority 11 – Build respect in communities and reduce anti-social behaviour; and 
Priority 12 – Actively manage our environment. 

Under target 2 in Priority 3 the Panel were unsure what a Lifetime home was, the 
Head of Planning and Economic Development explained that it was a house that 
could be lived in from the cradle to the grave. As the Council is already achieving 3%, 
it may need to raise its target. 

Councillor Jacobs queried the recycling target for March 2008, he thought that the 
previous Panel agreed a 40% target instead of 36%. 

It may be that some targets and actions need to be more precisely defined and more 
tangible targets need to be devised. 

RESOLVED: 

Page 11



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 14 November 2006 

4

That the Scrutiny Panel: 

(a) Considered and agreed the proposed actions and targets within the 
priority areas of the Essex Local Area Agreement adopted by the council, 
subject to some targets and actions being more closely defined; and  

(b) Agreed the appropriate performance management arrangements for 
monitoring the achievement of targets within the priority areas of the Local 
Area Agreement. 

18. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  

The Assistant Head of Finance introduced the second quarterly report for 2006/07, 
covering the period from 1 April to 30 September 2006. The Panel noted that 
overspends were shown as positive numbers and underspends were shown as 
negative numbers. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support 
Services commented that the figures on waste management made the Council look 
better than it really was, as the big bills would be coming in during the third and fourth 
quarters. The Council would need to find about a half million pounds in savings, as 
money would need to be found for an annual weekly waste collection and the 
Cabinet would need to say ‘no’ to further CSB Growth bids. 

The Chairman asked about the underspend on the telephony system, the Head of 
Information and Communication Technology replied that the system had been 
delayed for 12 months and that this would provide future savings on the cost. 

RESOLVED: 

That the panel noted the financial monitoring report for the second quarter of 
2006/07 including the Capital Monitoring reports. 

19. FEES AND CHARGES - 2007/08  

The Assistant Head of Finance introduced the report on Fees and Charges for the 
forthcoming financial year (2007/08). The general premise is that fees and charges 
would be increased by 3.5% in line with the retail price index. However where it could 
be justified a higher increase should be considered. 

The meeting debated the relative merits of increasing the short stay car parking fees 
as opposed to raising the long stay fees and concluded that they would rather see 
the short term fees (for half an hour) kept the same.  

The Head of Planning Services and Economic Development commented that a report 
would be written to detail and justify the increases in Building Control fees and that 
publicity should be given to this. 

The Panel noted that Licensing now came under Environmental Protection and not 
Community Wellbeing and a new range of charges would be issued on licensing 
fees.

RESOLVED: 

Page 12



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 14 November 2006 

5

That the Panel considered the policy of increasing fees and charges for 
2007/08, and recommended a general increase of 3.5% to the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee. 

20. CON
[...]
t prepared to enter into a service level agreement to reflect the five 
day guaranteed turnround time referred to by the County Council’s Portfolio Holder 
for Highways and Transportation, Councillor R. Bass, at a meeting held with the 
council’s Joint Chief Executive (Community) earlier in the year. 

The Panel also noted that the new Local Land Charges ICT System which was to be 
integrated with the Planning and Building Control systems, was due to be 
implemented within the next few months, and that from 1 April 2007 the current LLC1 
fees were to be deregulated and that from then all registering authorities (includes 
district councils) would set their own fees based on the actual cost of providing the 
Local Land Charges service. The Senior Local Land Charges Officer advised the 

Page 15



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 14 November 2006 

8

Panel that the Home Information Pack (HIP) was due to be introduced on 1 June 
2007 and that, as the Local Land Charge Search would be required to be included in 
the pack, current processes would have to be reviewed over the next six months. 

RESOLVED: 

 That the panel noted the updating report on Local Land Charges. 

24. FUTURE MEETINGS  

Noted that the next meeting would be held on 15 January 2007, at 7pm. 

Page 16



G:\C\WILLETT\G 2005\TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL.doc 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
Title:  Finance and Performance Management 
 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Performance Management 
 
1. To review Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) and Local Performance 

Indicator (LPI) outturns for the previous year at the commencement of each 
municipal year, and to determine the following on an annual basis: 

 
(a) The criteria for deciding which BVPIs and LPIs should be formally monitored 

by the Panel throughout the remainder of the year, based upon the ‘traffic light‘ 
system of performance reporting, Comprehensive Performance 
[...]
ces Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Panel consider the draft detailed budgets for each Portfolio and recommend 
them, as amended if necessary, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel has within its terms of reference to consider detailed budget proposals.  
This is the second set of budget proposals to be considered by the Panel, as prior to 2006/07 
the detailed proposals were taken to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. The timetable for the approval of the 2007/08 budgets is as follows: 
 

Finance & Performance Management Scrutiny Panel  15 January 2007
Finance & Performance Management Cabinet Committee  29 January 2007
Overview & Scrutiny Committee  1 February 2007
Cabinet  5 February 2007
Full Council  20 February 2007

 
 
3. It is intended that the recommendations from this Panel will go to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 1 February. Cabinet will then consider the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee on 5 February. Cabinet will then recommend a budget and Council Tax to Full 
Council for approval on 20 February. 
 
 
Draft Detailed Portfolio Budgets: 
 
4. Bids for both Continuing Service Budget (CSB) and District Development Fund (DDF) 
growth have been made to Cabinet in recent months. The growth bids were grouped together 
and reported to the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 11 
December 2006. Here the bids are presented by Portfolio rather than in total. 

 
 
 

5. The following detailed information is provided for each Portfolio: 
 

(i) Estimate Summary – containing actual figures for 2005/06, original and revised 
estimates for 2006/07 and gross and net figures for 2007/08. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 
(ii) Development Fund & Growth Items – containing development fund and growth 

proposals, original and revised for 2006/07 and original 2007/08. 
 

(iii) Detailed Estimates – containing figures and comments on each distinct area of 
the Portfolio. 

 
 

Page 22



LEADERS PORTFOLIO

ESTIMATES 2007/08

Page 23



Leaders

Revenue Budget 2007/08

Introduction

The Portfolio is responsible for the following services.

Elections and Electoral Registration

Corporate Activities

Civic and Members Activities

Local Council Liaison

Democratic Services

Large scale Property Transactions

Further detail of the services and the related CSB growth and DDF items are shown on the appropriate

budget page.

Capital Charges

In previous years accounting standards have required that a notional charge be made to service revenue

accounts to reflect the cost of fixed assets used in the provision of services. These charges were then

reversed through the asset management revenue account so that they had no effect on the Council Tax.

The latest version of the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) that local authorities are required to

follow in producing their budgets and accounts has removed the requirement for capital charges and the

asset management revenue account.

Compliance with CIPFA Standards

The budget has been prepared in accordance with the latest CIPFA guidance, in particular the Best Value

Accounting Code of Practice 2006 The code of practice has the status of statutory “proper practice”. It is also

expected that members of CIPFA will comply with all the requirements of the Code as it defines best

professional practice in terms of financial reporting. The only divergence from the code in these budget

papers occurs where the portfolio service groupings differ from those required by the Code of Practice. The

portfolio groupings are given precedence in these papers.

Budget format

The format of the attached budget papers is the same as that adopted last year. The summary page is

split into three groups: Direct Services, Regulatory Services and Support & Trading Services. Not all

portfolios will have al
[...]


3
0

5
,0

0
0

0
0

0
3

0
5

,0
0

0
0

1
1

4
,9

6
0

0
1

9
0

,0
4

0

A
b

a
n

d
o

n
e

d
V

e
h

ic
le

s
1

4
,8

1
0

0
1

,9
5

0
2

,6
0

0
3

0
,0

0
0

1
8

,2
9

0
0

0
6

7
,6

5
0

0
2

5
,0

0
0

0
4

2
,6

5
0

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

 I
N

IT
IA

T
IV

E
S

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l
C

o
-o

rd
in

a
ti

o
n

4
7

,2
1

0
0

2
,6

5
0

2
4

,1
5

0
0

2
4

,5
7

0
0

0
9

8
,5

8
0

0
0

0
9

8
,5

8
0

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
&

T
R

A
D

IN
G

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
o

n
4

9
0

,7
2

0
0

7
,4

4
0

5
9

,8
4

0
0

0
0

(5
5

7
,9

5
0

)
5

0
0

5
0

0
0

T
O

T
A

L
1

,4
3

4
,4

5
0

2
3

1
,8

7
0

9
2

,4
1

0
6

9
5

,7
7

0
4

,9
2

1
,0

0
0

7
1

7
,4

2
0

1
0

9
,9

8
0

(5
5

7
,9

5
0

)
7

,6
4

4
,9

5
0

5
6

,2
9

0
7

4
9

,1
4

0
0

6
,8

3
9

,5
2

0

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

P
R

O
T

E
C

T
IO

N

S
U

B
J
E

C
T

IV
E

A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
2
0
0
7
/0

8

Page 188



Report to the Finance and 
Performance Management Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 15 January 2007 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Performance Management 
 
Subject:  Revised Four-Year Forecast 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Bob Palmer  – (01992 - 56 4279) 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 56 4246) 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to consider the revised four year forecast and the level of Council Tax 
increase for 2007/08 and subsequent years. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. On 11 December 2006 the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee considered a report setting out the current position on the draft General Fund 
budget. The Committee confirmed that the budget guidelines previously set down should be 
adhered to: 

 
a) that the ceiling for CSB net expenditure be no more than £17M including net 

growth. 
 

b) that balances continue to be aligned to the Council’s net budget requirement 
and that balances be allowed to fall no lower than 25% of the net budget 
requirement. 

 
c) that the District Council Tax be increased by no more than the rate of increase 

in the Retail Price Index. 
 
2. As the first of the guidelines represents an additional constraint on the previous four- 
year forecast, an update of the four-year forecast should be considered prior to making any 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Cabinet on the level of the 
Council Tax increase for 2007/08. 
 
Previous Four-Year Forecast 
 
3. On 25 September 2006 the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee considered the annual Financial Issues Paper and an updated four-year financial 
forecast. At that time Members attention was drawn to the impact on the budget of the waste 
management contractor being placed in administration earlier in the year. Some £2.33m of 
supplementary estimates have been approved to deal with the costs incurred during the 
administration, the higher level of charges from the interim contractor and enhancements to 
the service for weekly summertime collections. In formulating an updated four-year forecast it 
was necessary to consider how much of the supplementary estimates would ultimately be 
CSB growth. Given the assertions from the previous contractor that they had underbid, the 
higher costs of the interim contractor and the Council decision to retain summertime 
collections as part of the ongoing service, it was felt appropriate to include £1.5m as CSB 
growth. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 189



 
4. At that time the predicted General Fund balance at 1 April 2007 of £5.328m 
represented just over 32% of the anticipated NBR for 2007/08 and was therefore somewhat 
higher than the guideline of 25%. However, the additional costs that are now likely to be 
incurred on waste management meant that by 1 April 2009 the predicted balance had 
reduced to £2.65m. This represented only 15% of the net budget requirement for 2009/10 
and so highlighted the clear need for a review of services and expenditure. 
 
5. The report also detailed the significant uncertainties that still existed, in particular the 
capitalisation of pension fund deficit payments. Following concerns at the Treasury about 
excessive capitalisations creating pressure on the Chancellor’s “Golden Rule” the regulations 
for issuing capitalisation directions were changed.  A new “Two Gate” system has been 
introduced, whereby applications must satisfy the previous criteria to clear gate 1 but 
applications will not pass gate 2 until the national economic impact has been considered in 
total. Confirmation has been received that the applications to capitalise the additional pension 
deficit payments for 2006/07 have cleared gate 1. The Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) will not inform authorities if they have cleared gate 2 for 2006/07 
applications until 31 January 2007. If capitalisation directions are not obtained then the 
additional charges to revenue will be £629,000 General Fund and £295,000 HRA for 2006/07 
and £680,000 General Fund and £319,000 HRA for 2007/08. 
 
6. The other key areas of uncertainty highlighted included changes to the statutory 
Concessionary fares scheme and the outcome of the Lyons Review and the impact that this 
may have on the future financing of Local Government. 
 
 
Draft Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
7. Last year as part of replacing the system of Assumed National Council Tax (ANCT) 
and Formula Spending Shares (FSS) with Relative Needs Formulae (RNF), the Government 
provided a two-year settlement. On November 28 draft figures for 2007/08 were issued and 
these were open to consultation until 5 January 2007. Initially it appeared that there was an 
increase of some £22,000 in the figures that the Council had previously been advised of. 
Unfortunately the DCLG later issued a correction and an apology that confirmed the draft 
settlement was as advised last year. The table below is repeated from last years budget 
papers to re
[...]
Fund Capital Expenditure

- Transistional Relief Receipts -1,722 0 0 0 0

- Other Capital Receipts -6,598 -5,312 -2,084 -1,431 -1,137

Balance C/Forward 22,318 17,920 16,667 16,055 15,735

TOTAL BALANCES 29,839 24,561 22,197 20,303 18,534

Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Webcasting Introduction
	5 Notes of Previous Meeting - 14 November 2006
	6 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	7 Draft Detailed Portfolio Budgets
	Leaders Portfolio
	Community Wellbeing
	Finance
	Customer Services
	Housing General Fund
	Housing HRA
	Leisure
	Civil Engineering & Maintenance
	Planning
	Environmental Protection

	8 Revised Four Year Forcast
	4 Year Forcast appendix 1a
	4 Year Forcast 1b




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2007 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.06  - 8.50 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J M Whitehouse (Chairman), J Hart (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, 
M Colling, R D'Souza, P House, D Jacobs and K Chana 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins, A Green, Mrs A Grigg, J Knapman, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, 
Ms S Stavrou and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Church and R Morgan 

  
Officers Present J Bissell (Principal Accountant), J Gilbert (Head of Environmental 

Services), A Hall (Head of Housing Services), A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer), D Macnab (Head of Leisure Services), P Maddock 
(Assistant Head of Finance), R Palmer (Head of Finance), J Preston 
(Head of Planning and Economic Development) and R Sharp (Principal 
Accountant) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
25. CHAIRMAN DELAYED  

 
The Chairman of the Panel was unavoidably delayed for the start of the meeting. The 
Vice Chairman began the meeting with Councillor Jacobs acting as a temporary Vice 
Chairman until the Chairman arrived. 
 

26. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Vice Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting 
would be broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for 
the webcasting of its meetings. The Panel noted the Council’s Protocol for 
webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

27. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The panel noted that Councillor K Chana was substituting for Councillor R Church. 
 

28. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest given. 
 

29. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 NOVEMBER 2006  
 
The notes of the previous meeting, held on 14 November 2006, were agreed. 
 

30. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The current work programme was noted. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 15 January 2007 

2 

 
31. DRAFT DETAILED PORTFOLIO BUDGETS  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the report containing the breakdown of the individual 
Portfolio Holders budgets for 2007/08. 
 
It was intended that the recommendations from this Panel would go to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 1 February. Cabinet will then consider the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 5 February. Cabinet will then 
recommend a budget and Council Tax to Full Council for approval on 20 February. 
 
The following detailed information was provided for each Portfolio: 
 

(i) Estimate Summary – containing actual figures for 2005/06, original and 
revised estimates for 2006/07 and gross and net figures for 2007/08. 

(ii) Development Fund & Growth Items – containing development fund and 
growth proposals, original and revised for 200607 and original 2007/08. 

(iii) Detailed Estimates – containing figures and comments on each distinct 
area of the Portfolio. 

 
The Panel considered the detailed Portfolio Holder budgets. One of the points raised 
was the future of the Council’s land assets. 
  

RECOMMENDED to the Overview and Scrutiny/ Cabinet: 
  

(1) That the draft Portfolio Holder budgets be endorsed and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet be informed accordingly; 

 
(2) That a further report comes to this Panel looking at the Councils 
unallocated land holding (e.g. depots, vacant holdings etc.), setting out the 
future plans for these assets. 

 
32. REVISED FOUR YEAR FORCAST  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the revised four year forecast and the proposed 
level of Council Tax increase for 2007/08 and subsequent years. 
 
The Panel noted that the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
confirmed that the budget guidelines previously set down should be adhered to: 

 
a) that the ceiling for CSB net expenditure be no more than £17M 

including net growth. 
 
b) that balances continue to be aligned to the Council’s net budget 

requirement and that balances be allowed to fall no lower than 
25% of the net budget requirement. 

 
c) that the District Council Tax be increased by no more than the rate 

of increase in the Retail Price Index. 
 
Areas of uncertainty flagged up were the impact on the budget of the waste 
management contractor being placed in administration, the capitalisation of pensions 
fund deficit payments (final Government clearance would not be forthcoming until 31 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 15 January 2007 

3 

January 2007), and the impact of the Lyons review on the future financing of Local 
Government. 
 
The Panel noted that the reserves although very healthy at present (at 40.9%) was 
likely to dip down to 19.1% in 2010/11 unless corrective action was taken over the 
intervening years. This possibility was being flagged up now to give the council 
sufficient forward warning. Despite this the Panel noted that the Council was 
currently in a good financial situation. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to Overview and Scrutiny Committee / Cabinet: 
 

(1) That the revised four year forecast be agreed and the District Council 
Tax be increased by no more than the rate of increase in the Retail 
Price Index. 

 
(2) That the Panel flag up to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 

the Waste Management budget figures and the Reserves for the next 
two or three year ahead should be kept under observation. 

 
33. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
That the two budget items discussed at this meeting be referred to the next Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

34. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted that the next meeting would be held on 12 February 2007, at 7pm. 
 
 


